consolidation method, was classified as a joint venture and accounted for using the equity method under

HKFRS 11, resulting in the aggregation of the Group’s proportionate share of HL 95’s respective net

assets and items of profit or loss into a single line item which were presented in the consolidated statement

of financial position and in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as “interest in a joint

venture” and “share of profit of a joint venture”, respectively. The profit after tax of the Group was the

same under equity method and under proportionate consolidation method. The comparative amount has

been restated with HL95 being equity accounted for since the date of acquisition. The comparative amount

for the six months ended 30th September 2012 has also been restated with China Credit information

Technology Company Limited 中信國檢信息技術有限公司 (“CCIT”) which was still a JCE of the Group

during that period.

– 8 –

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the six months ended 30th September 2012

have been restated to equity accounted for the Group’s JCEs as set out below:

The Group
(as previously

reported) JCEs The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Turnover 245,657 (238,105) 7,552

Cost of sales and services (215,807) 206,574 (9,233)

Gross profit/(loss) 29,850 (31,531) (1,681)

Other income, gains and losses (5) (108) (113)

Administrative expenses (47,182) 30,654 (16,528)

Share of profit of an associate 3,585 – 3,585

Share of net results of joint ventures – 434 434

Interest expenses (430) 430 –

Loss before taxation (14,182) (121) (14,303)

Taxation (479) 121 (358)

Loss for the period (14,661) – (14,661)

– 9 –

The financial position previously reported by the Group as at 31st March 2013 have been restated to equity

accounted for the Group’s JCE as set out below:

The Group
(as previously

reported) JCE The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 51,575 (43,208) 8,367

Intangible assets 39,157 – 39,157

Interest in an associate 97,471 – 97,471

Interest in a joint venture – 90,864 90,864

Available-for-sale investments 9,375 – 9,375

197,578 47,656 245,234

Current assets

Amounts due from customers for contract work 949 – 949

Debtors and prepayments 96,497 (87,173) 9,324

Investments held for trading 27,491 – 27,491

Fixed deposit held at a bank with maturity over

three months 11,063 – 11,063

Bank balances and cash 123,885 (18,218) 105,667

259,885 (105,391) 154,494

Current liabilities

Creditors and accruals 159,261 (51,291) 107,970

Taxation payable 338 (319) 19

Short-term loans 6,125 (6,125) –

165,724 (57,735) 107,989

Net current assets 94,161 (47,656) 46,505

Total assets less current liabilities 291,739 – 291,739

Non-current liability

Deferred taxation 4,348 – 4,348

287,391 – 287,391

– 10 –

Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

The amendments to HKAS 1 “Presentation of items of other comprehensive income” introduce new

terminology for the statement of comprehensive income and income statement. Under the amendments to

HKAS 1, a “statement of comprehensive income” is renamed as a “statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income”. The amendments to HKAS 1 retain the option to present profit or loss and other

comprehensive income in either a single statement or in two separate but consecutive statements. However,

the amendments to HKAS 1 require additional disclosures to be made in the other comprehensive income